i '
i.~
RELOCATION ASSISTANCE AND EVICTION
"Decent, safe and sanitary housing" means housing that is
in sound, clean and weathertight condition and is in
conformity with local and state housing and health codes.
"Department" means the Department of Community Af­
fairs.

"State Agency" means any department, division, office,
agency or bureau of this state or any authority or instrumen­
tality created or chartered thereby.
"Temporary relocation" means when a lawful tenant is
required to move from a dwelling that is undergoing re­
habilitation and, upon completion of the rehabilitation, may
return.
"Unit of local government" means any political subdivision
of this State, or any two or more such political subdivisions
acting jointly pursuant to law, and any department, division,
office, agency or bureau thereof or any authority of instru­
mentality created or chartered thereby.
"WRAP" means the Workable Relocation Assistance Plan
required to be submitted to the Department for approval prior
to the undertaking of any relocation activities.
Amended by R.1984 d.127, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
Definitions of "Commissioner" and "Displaced" modified; "WRAP"
added.
Amended by R.1987 d.518, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1596(a), 19 N.J.R. 2388(c).
Added definition "lawful occupant".
Amended by R.1990 d.113, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3694(a), 22 N.J.R. 336(a).
Added statutory references and amended "unit oflocal government".
Amended by R.1994 d.l74, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Law Review And Journal Commentaries
Relocation Assistance. Judith Nallin, 136 N.J.L.J. No. 10, 59 (1994).
Case Notes

displacement was caused by factors for which the owner is
liable. Any such owner-occupant who is entitled to benefits
shall be entitled to the benefits applicable to tenants only.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS
(d) No tenant displaced by code enforcement shall be
eligible for benefits if the code violation which resulted in
displacement was primarily caused by that tenant's own
conduct and not by factors for which the owner is liable under
N.J.S.A. 20:4-4.1.
1. In the event that there has been no prosecution of the
owner under N.J.S.A. 20:4-4.1, a displaced lawful occu­
pant shall be presumed to be eligible for relocation benefits
unless it is established by agreement or by administrative
hearing that the code violation was primarily attributable to
conduct of the displaced person.
Amended by R.1983 d.59, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 6(b), 15 N.J.R. 330(b).
Added "municipality may provide benefits but shall not be reim­
bursed by the State".
Amended by R.1984 d.127, effective Aprill6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b ).
(b) "Act of God" deleted; disaster and imminent hazard substituted.
Amended by R.1987 d.518, effective December 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1596(a), 19 N.J.R. 2388(c).
Added (d).
Amended by R.1989 d.188, effective April 3, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 231(b), 21 N.J.R. 891(a).
In (d), cite to "N.J.A.C." changed to "N.J.S.A.".
Amended by R.1994 d.174, effective April4, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 289(a), 26 N.J.R. 1493(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.386, effective July 17, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1844(a), 27 N.J.R. 2714(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.222, effective June 21, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1264(b), 36 N.J.R. 3055(c).
In (a), amended N.J.A.C. references throughout.

of the work required to allow reoccupancy and an
approximate date of reoccupancy shall be provided;
4. If the governmental entity contracted for the
provision of relocation assistance, the name and contact
information of the provider and a detailed description of
the services provided; and
5. The address( es) of temporary housing to which
residents were relocated with a statement attesting that the
replacement housing is decent, safe, and sanitary, as
required byN.J.A.C. 5:11-4.3.
As amended, R.1984 d.l27, effective April16, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 175(a), 16 N.J.R. 870(b).
(a): Changed "Program" to "Plan".
(a)3: Deleted "Provide an analysis of Federal, State and local pro­
gram affecting the availability of housing" and inserted new (a)3.
Amended by R.1985 d.623, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2321(a), 17 N.J.R. 2971(a).
Added text in (a) "except in cases ... imminent hazard situations," and
"where required."
Administrative correction.